

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

٢

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Fish Cultivating Company, with power by that name to sue and CHAP. 423. be sued, to make by-laws for the management of their affairs, not Powers. repugnant to the laws of this state, and for the purpose hereinafter named.

Said company shall have the power and exclusive Purpose. SECT. 2. right to propagate and cultivate and take eels, for the term of ten years from the passage of this act, in the Cobbosseecontee stream and its tributaries, and no person shall be allowed to take any of said eels, by setting any trap, net or seine therefor, and any person who shall violate the provisions of this act shall be liable to a how recoverable. penalty of twenty-five dollars for every such violation, to be recovered on complaint of any person interested, before any justice of the peace, or any municipal or police court in the county of Kennebec.

SECT. 3. Either of the persons named in the first section of Organization. this act shall have power to call the first meeting of the corporation, by serving a written notice on each of the other persons named therein, setting forth the time and place of said meeting, at least seven days before the time of said meeting.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 4.

Approved January 29, 1868.

Chapter 423.

An act to incorporate the Bangor Foundry Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Henry A. Wood, William H. Bishop, John F. Colby, Corporators. Edwin Bishop, Valencourt S. Palmer, John B. Nickels, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted and created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Bangor Foundry Company, with authority to manufacture, buy and sell merchandise, tools, implements and machinery of wood, iron, and other materials, with all the privileges and subject to all the liabilities pertaining to corporations in this state.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to purchase and hold Capital, and real and personal estate to the amount of one hundred thousand how divided. dollars, to have a common seal, with the right to make all needful by-laws for the government of said corporation, not inconsistent with the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall be divided into not more than one thousand shares of the par value of one hundred dollars each.

Purpose.

Penalties, and

ROYAL RIVER PAPER COMPANY.

CHAP. 424. Organization.

SECT. 4. Any two of the persons named in the first section of this act may call the first meeting of this company by serving each other person therein named with a written notice of the time and place of meeting at least seven days before the meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 29, 1868.

Chapter 424.

An act to incorporate the Royal River Paper Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Richard O. Conant, Weston F. Milliken, Jefferson C. Coolidge, Nathan M. Woodman, H. F. Furbush, Byron D. Verrill, Samuel Bucknam, Sylvanus C. Blanchard, E. D. Lane, Charles D. Brown, Giles Loring, James N. Winslow, and Sumner C. Rand, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made and constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Royal River Paper Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, contained in the laws of the state relating to manufacturing corporations; and said company is authorized to manufacture, by water, steam, or other power, at Yarmouth or Portland, and to sell, there and elsewhere, paper of any kind or description, by or through themselves, their agents or lessees, and to do all things proper and necessary for the purposes of such manufacturing business.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be fifty thousand dollars, to be issued in shares of not less than one hundred dollars each; and all receipts heretofore issued by James N. Winslow, for money or value paid in advance, for shares in said company, shall be convertible into certificates of stock in said company, upon its organization under this act.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said company may be called by publishing, in any daily newspaper printed in Portland, a notice therefor, signed by any three of the five grantees, first named in this act, setting forth the time, place and purpose of said meeting, for three days in succession, the last publication thereof to be at least three days preceding the day of said meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 29, 1868.

Corporators.

Powers.

Location and purpose.

Capital.

Organization.